

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROBERTO COHEN, Individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,
Petitioner,

—v.—

NVIDIA CORP., JEN-HSUN HUANG and MARVIN D.
BURKETT,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit.

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Kim E. Miller
Counsel of Record
KAHN SWICK & FOTI,
LLC
250 Park Avenue, Suite
2040
New York, NY 10177
Telephone: (212) 696-3730
Kim.miller@ksfcounsel.com

David A.P. Brower
BROWER PIVEN
A Professional
Corporation
475 Park Avenue South
33rd Floor
New York, NY 10016
Telephone: (212) 501-9000
Brower@browerpiven.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTEDi

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF APPENDICESvi

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIESvii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION.....1

RULES AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS
INVOLVED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....4

FACTUAL & PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 12

I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT
CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE NINTH
CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IN *NVIDIA*
DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE
HOLDINGS OF NUMEROUS OTHER
CIRCUITS..... 13

A. The Ninth Circuit’s Holding In <i>NVIDIA</i> Conflicts With The Holdings Of Numerous Circuits That A Statute Or Regulation Can Give Rise To An Affirmative Duty To Disclose Material Information Under The Exchange Act	13
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI BECAUSE THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S HOLDING IN <i>NVIDIA</i> REGARDING ITEM 303 GIVING RISE TO AN ACTIONABLE MATERIAL OMISSION DIRECTLY CONFLICTS WITH THE HOLDINGS OF THE SECOND CIRCUIT AND THE THIRD CIRCUIT	22
A. The Ninth Circuit Holding in <i>NVIDIA</i> Conflicts with Second Circuit Authority	23
B. The Ninth Circuit Holding in <i>NVIDIA</i> Conflicts with Third Circuit Authority	30
C. The Intersection Of Facts Sufficient To Allege Knowledge For A Violation Of Item 303 And To Allege Scierter For §10(b)	34

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT
CERTIORARI TO PREVENT THE
NULLIFICATION OF FEDERAL RULES
AND REGULATIONS RESULTING FROM
THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S HOLDING IN
NVIDIA 38

CONCLUSION..... 40

TABLE OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX A — DENIAL OF REHEARING
IN ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH
CIRCUIT, FILED NOVEMBER 10, 2014 1a

APPENDIX B — OPINION OF THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED
OCTOBER 2, 2014.....3a

APPENDIX C — ORDER OF THE UNITED
STATES DISTRICT COURT,
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF
CALIFORNIA, SAN FRANCISCO
DIVISION, FILED
OCTOBER 12, 2011..... 46a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acme Propane, Inc. v. Tenexco, Inc.</i> , 844 F.2d 1317 (7th Cir. 1988)	38
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972)	21
<i>Basic Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	5, 13, 33
<i>Cady, Roberts & Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961)	14
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 114 S. Ct. 1439 (1994)	8, 38
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980)	4, 14
<i>City of Monroe Emples. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.</i> , 399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)	13
<i>Fischman v. Raytheon Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 F.2d 783 (2d Cir. 1951)	28

<i>Glazer v. Formica Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 149 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<i>Herman & Maclean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983)	27
<i>In re Ames Dept. Stores Inc. Stock Litig.</i> , 991 F.2d 953 (2d Cir. 1993).....	27-28
<i>In re Cytoc Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6166 (D. Mass. Mar. 1, 2005).....	30
<i>In re K-Tel Int'l. Sec. Litig.</i> , 300 F.3d 881 (8th Cir. 2002)	15
<i>In re NVIDIA Corporation Securities Litigation</i> , 768 F.3d 1046 (9th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Scholastic Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 252 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2002).....	5, 25, 26, 29
<i>In re Sofamor Danek Group, Inc.</i> , 123 F.3d 394 (6th Cir. 1996)	31
<i>In re Time Warner, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 9 F.3d 259 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>In the Matter of Valley Sys., Inc.</i> , 1995 SEC LEXIS 2386 (SEC 1995).....	20-21

<i>J&R Mktg. v. GMC</i> , 549 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2008)	26
<i>Kafenbaum v. GTECH Holdings Corp.</i> , 217 F. Supp. 2d 238 (D.R.I. 2002)	37
<i>Kapps v. Torch Offshore, Inc.</i> , 379 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>LHLC Corp. v. Cluett, Peabody & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 928 (7th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 926 (1988)	38
<i>Litwin v. The Blackstone Group, L.P.</i> , 634 F.3d 707 (2d Cir. 2011)	20, 26, 29
<i>Matrixx Initiatives, Inc. v. Siracusano</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1309 (2011)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Oran v. Strafford</i> , 226 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Paracor Fin., Inc. v. Gen. Elec. Capital Corp.</i> , 96 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Roeder v. Alpha Indus., Inc.</i> , 814 F.2d 22 (1st Cir. 1987)	15

<i>SEC v. Texas Gulf Sulphur Co.</i> , 401 F.2d 833 (2d Cir. 1968)(<i>en banc</i>), <i>cert. denied</i> , 394 U.S. 976 (1969)	14
<i>Shaw v. Digital Equip. Corp.</i> , 82 F.3d 1194 (1st Cir. 1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Silverstrand Invs. v. AMAG Pharms., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 95 (1st Cir. 2013).....	26
<i>Simon v. American Power Conversion Corp.</i> , 945 F. Supp. 416 (D.R.I. 1996)	36, 37
<i>Steckman v. Hart Brewing, Inc.</i> , 143 F. 3d 1293 (9th Cir. 1998)	20, 26
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, Inc., LLC</i> <i>v. Scientific-Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 157 (2008)	21
<i>Stratte-McClure v. Stanley</i> , No. 13-0627, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 428 (2d Cir. Jan. 12, 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Thompson v. RelationServe Media, Inc.</i> , 610 F.3d 628 (11th Cir. 2010)	14

Statutes and Other Authorities

15 U.S.C. § 77k.....	26
15 U.S.C. § 77l	26
15 U.S.C. § 78j.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
17 C.F.R § 210.1-01(a)(2)	16
17 C.F.R. § 229.303.....	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a).....	16, 17, 29-30
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(a)(3)(ii).....	3, 17
17 C.F.R. § 229.303(b).....	16, 30
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5.....	34
17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5(b)	<i>passim</i>
17 C.F.R. § 249.308a.....	16
17 C.F.R. § 249.310	16
Securities Act of 1933 § 11	26, 27, 29, 30
Securities Act of 1933 § 12	26, 29

Securities Act of 1933 § 12(a)(2).....	26, 30
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b)	<i>passim</i>
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 13	16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 15(d).....	16
Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 20(a).....	9
Sec. Act Rel. No. 6349, 23 SEC Docket 962 (September 28, 1981).....	18
Sec. Act Rel. No. 6711, 52 Fed. Reg. 13715 (April 24, 1987)	18
Cornerstone Research and the Stanford Law School Securities Class Action Clearinghouse, <i>Securities Class Action Filings: 2014 Year in Review</i> (2015)	7
Marcel Kahan, <i>Securities Laws and the Social Costs of “Inaccurate” Stock Prices</i> , 41 Duke L. J. 977 (1992)	38-39

SEC Interpretation: Management's
Discussions and Analysis of Financial
Condition and Results of Operations;
Certain Investment Company
Disclosures, Securities and Exchange
Acts Release Nos. 33-6835, 34-26831, IC
Release No. 16961, 54 Fed. Reg. 22427 17
CFR 211,231, 241,271 (May 24, 1989).....17-18, 19
